Citation: Jang, J.; Kim, U.; Kim, T.;
Cho, Y. Elasto-Inertial Particle
Focusing in Microchannel with
T-Shaped Cross-Section. Appl. Sci.
2022, 12, 10552. https://doi.org/
10.3390/app122010552
Academic Editor: Giuseppe Lazzara
Received: 28 September 2022

In this numerical study, uniform velocity and pressure were applied for each inlet
and outlet. Four selective flow rates (i.e., 1, 10, 100 and 150 µL/min) were used, corre-
sponding to the centerline velocity, Umax, in a range of 0.0037–0.59 m/s. Flow parameters
and the resulting channel Reynolds number (Re = ρ Umax Dh/µ, where ρ is the fluid
density, Umax is the characteristic velocity, Dh is the hydraulic diameter of the current mi-
crochannels, µ is the mean viscosity, respectively) are summarized in Table 2. Two particle
diameters (i.e., d = 5 and 13 µm) were considered similar to the experiments. The particle
Reynolds number (Rep = Re (d/Dh)2, where d is the particle diameter) was thus in a range
of O(10−2)–O(100). The exact value of the particle parameters in this numerical study are
also reported in Table 2.
Appl. Sci. 2022, 12, 10552 5 of 14
Table 2. Flow and particle parameters in the numerical simulation.
Case Cross-Section d Flow Rate Umax Re Rep
(µm) (µL/min) (m/s)
T2D5Q1 Type 2 5 1 0.0037 0.29 1.84 × 10−2
T2D5Q10 Type 2 5 10 0.037 2.90 1.84 × 10−1
T2D5Q100 Type 2 5 100 0.37 29.0 1.84 × 100
T2D13Q1 Type 2 13 1 0.0037 0.29 4.79 × 10−2
T2D13Q10 Type 2 13 10 0.037 2.90 4.79 × 10−1
T2D13Q100 Type 2 13 100 0.37 29.0 4.79 × 100
T3D5Q1 Type 3 5 1 0.0038 0.24 1.84 × 10−2
T3D5Q10 Type 3 5 10 0.038 2.42 1.84 × 10−1
T3D5Q100 Type 3 5 100 0.38 24.2 1.84 × 100
T3D5Q150 Type 3 5 150 0.59 37.6 2.94 × 100
T3D13Q1 Type 3 13 1 0.0038 0.24 1.84 × 10−2
T3D13Q10 Type 3 13 10 0.038 2.42 1.84 × 10−1
T3D13Q100 Type 3 13 100 0.38 24.2 1.84 × 100
T3D13Q150 Type 3 13 150 0.59 37.6 2.94 × 100
A single, rigid, spherical particle was set at a fixed location on the cross-plane for both
the Type 2 and Type 3 channels. Then, a net lift force acting on the particles was computed,
varying with the particle location along the horizontal and vertical axis as depicted in
Figure 2. Since the viscoelastic effect on the inertial particle was of particular interest in this